$24.08 (a discount of 14% to a Market Price of $28.00).
On these assumptions, at the completion of the Buy-Back,
and after taking into consideration the final fully franked
dividend of $0.61 per share, Caltex would be expected to
have a franking credit balance of approximately $901 million.

While the Buy-Back will result in a reduction of the
Company’s available franking credit balance, the Board
believes that the Buy-Back can be undertaken without
prejudicing Caltex’s ability to maintain its ordinary dividend
payout of 50% to 70% of RCOP NPAT and does not expect
the Buy-Back to have any material impact on Caltex’s ability
to fully frank its dividends in future years.

23

3.6	 Impact of the Buy-Back on Caltex’s balance sheet
The table below sets out Caltex’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2018 and a Consolidated Pro-forma Balance
Sheet post the Buy-Back (assuming $260 million worth of Shares are bought back). The amount by which the Buy-Back Price
exceeds the amount debited to share capital ($2.01 per Share) will be debited to retained earnings.

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

$’000s

Reported as at
31 December

 2018

Adjustments
for the

Buy-Back(1), (3)

Pro-forma as at
31 December

 2018

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents(2) 6,142 6,142

Receivables 1,184,025 1,184,025

Inventories 1,616,125 1,616,125

Other 65,293 65,293

Total current assets 2,871,585 2,871,585

Receivables 8,081 8,081

Investments accounted for using the equity method 147,442 147,442

Intangibles 554,219 554,219

Property, plant and equipment 2,889,863 2,889,863

Deferred tax assets 184,160 184,160

Employee benefits 1,721 1,721

Other 70,552 70,552

Total non-current assets 3,856,038 3,856,038

Total assets 6,727,623 6,727,623

Liabilities

Payables 1,827,169 1,827,169

Interest-bearing liabilities 150,421 150,421

Current tax liabilities 65,708 65,708

Employee benefits 85,639 85,639

Provisions 65,257 65,257

Total current liabilities 2,194,194 2,194,194

Payables 41,686 41,686

Interest-bearing liabilities 810,914 260,000 1,070,914

Employee benefits 39,667 39,667

Provisions 252,098 252,098

Total non-current liabilities 1,144,365 260,000 1,404,365

Total liabilities 3,338,559 260,000 3,598,559

Equity

Issued capital 524,944 (21,703) 503,241

Treasury stock (2,462) (2,462)

Reserves 11,168 11,168

Retained earnings 2,842,357 (238,297) 2,604,060

Total parent entity interest 3,376,007 (260,000) 3,116,007

Non-controlling interest 13,057 13,057

Total equity 3,389,064 (260,000) 3,129,064

(1)	Pro-forma calculations assume the Buy-Back Price is $24.08 (assuming a 14% Buy-Back Discount to an assumed Market Price of $28.00), the number
of shares bought back is 10.80 million and $260 million worth of Shares are bought back. You should not rely on this price as being the Buy-Back
Price as this is an example only. See Section 1.15 for an explanation on how the Buy-Back Price will be determined.

(2)	Assuming a Buy-Back Price of $24.08, $2.01 per Share of the Buy-Back Price will be debited to issued capital and the assumed balance of
$22.07 per Share will be debited to retained earnings.